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Draft 

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

 

 

GUIDANCE FOR PERMANENT HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION FACILITIES 

 

About the guidance: 

The draft guidance is a living document created by DTSC to memorialize questions and comments received from 

the household hazardous waste collection facility (HHWCF) workgroup.  The working document is a product of 

ongoing communication between HHWCF operators and DTSC staff in an effort to develop a consistent 

understanding of DTSC hazardous waste control laws and regulations applicable to HHWCF.  Reponses to this 

working document are not intended for enforcement purposes. Once finalized, the guidance document will be 

posted at the DTSC HHWCF website at https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/hhwcf.cfm for use by HHWCF 

operators.  The guidance will be periodically revised and updated.   Questions from the HHWCF’s include: 

Questions: 

 

Q 1:    

Which regulatory standards specifically applies to 1) a generator of hazardous waste, and 2) owner and 

operators of hazardous waste transfer, treatment, storage, and disposal facilities (TSDF) apply to operators of 

PHHWCFs? 

Q 2:   

What marking or label information is required on the containers of household hazardous wastes (HHW) that a 

permanent household hazardous waste collection facility (PHHWCF) receives from the public and stored 

temporarily before they are packaged and prepared for off‐site shipment? 

Q 3:   

Does a shelf inside a locker or a storage locker at a PHHWCF qualify as container used to accumulate HHW? 

Q 4: 

Can “roll off” shown in given pictures be used as containers that accumulate Household Hazardous waste? 

Q 5:  

Can a containment building with one or more compartments that a PHHWCF used to accept HHW for temporary 

storage, before HHW is transport to appropriate processing or disposable, be used to accumulate various types 

of HHW received at a PHHWCF? 
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Q 6:    

Must a PHHWCF that operates under a Permit‐by‐rule (PBR), issued by a Certified Unified Program Agency 

(CUPA), comply with the labeling requirements in subsection (f)(1) through (f)(2) of Section 66262.34, Chapter 

12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR? 

Q 7: 

Is a PHHWCF that generates greater than 1000kg/month of hazardous waste and operates under a PBR subject 

to 1) the 90‐day accumulation requirements for generator in Section 66262.34(a), Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 

CCR or 2) subject to the rules for Interim Status Standards for Owners and Operators of Hazardous Waste 

Transfer, Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF’s) pursuant to Chapter 15, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR? 

Q 8: 

 Are lockers or storage units shown in given pictures considered as a containment building? 

Q 9:  

What is the labeling/packaging/container/marking requirements at different stage of my PHHWCF process 

shown below? 

Q 10:  

Is permit‐by‐rule (PBR) issued by a Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) to a Permanent Household 

hazardous waste Collection Facility (PHHWCF) a permit or grant of interim status? 

Q 11 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

The registered hazardous waste hauler who picks up aerosol can waste from my Household Hazardous waste 

Collection Facility (HHWCF) requested my operator to separate aerosol cans waste that exhibit toxic 

characteristic from the ones that exhibit ignitable characteristics.  Are toxic and ignitable aerosol cans 

incompatible with each other? 

Q 12 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

I manage several permanent household hazardous waste collection facilities (PHHWCF) within the same jurisdiction.  One of 

the PHHWCF, which is also a registered hazardous waste transporter, is a central consolidation location for the rest of the 

PHHWCF.  Household hazardous waste (HHW) from the rest of the PHHWCF is transported by the transporter of the central 

PHHWCF, under manifest, to the central consolidation PHHWCF for consolidation and packaging before the HHW is shipped 

off‐site for final disposition.  Are PHHWCF allowed by statue or regulation to transport HHW between PHHWCF or operate 

as a transfer station? 

 

Q 13 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 

Are household hazardous waste (HHW) generated by household and received at a household hazardous waste 

collection facility (HHWCF) a RCRA or non‐RCRA hazardous waste?   
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Q 14 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 

If a generator of HHW meets the criteria of Conditionally Exempted Small Quantity Generator (CESQG) as 

specified in section 261.5 of the Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR),  will there waste be RCRA 

or non‐RCRA? 

 

Q 15 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 

Can a registered hazardous waste transporter carrying hazardous waste from a solid waste landfill load check 

program under agreement with the HHWCF obtain a variance from DTSC to exempt the HHWCF from the 

hazardous manifest requirements?   

Q 16 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

Can a registered hazardous waste transporter carrying hazardous waste from a transfer station load check 

program under agreement with the HHWCF obtain a variance from DTSC to exempt the collection facility from 

the hazardous manifest requirements? Please see answer to Question 15 above.  

Response to the HHWCF Workgroup’s Questions:  

Q 1: Which regulatory standards specifically apply to 1) a generator of hazardous waste, and 2) owner and 

operators of hazardous waste transfer, treatment, storage, and disposal facilities (TSDF’s) apply to operators of 

PHHWCFs? 

Response: 

Section 67450.25(a)(2) of Chapter 45, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR requires a PHHWCF to maintain compliance the 

some regulatory standards of Chapter 12 – Standards Applicable to Generator of Hazardous Waste of Division 

4.5 of 22 CCR and Chapter 15 – Interim Status Standards for Owners and Operators of Hazardous Waste 

Transfer, Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.  Applicable article or sections of Chapter 12 includes 

requirements in Section 66262.10 through Section 66262.57 (except section 66262.41).  Applicable article or 

section of TSDF’s includes: 

 Section 66264.175 of  Chapter 14, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR except that the engineering certification 

required by section 66264.175(c) shall be provided by a manufacturer, an independent professional 

engineer registered in the State of California or a professional engineer employed by the local 

government entity and from a different division or agency than the operator. 

 Section 66265.148 of Chapter 15, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR 

 Article 2 commencing with section 66265.10, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15‐ General Facility Standards 

(except sections 66265.12(b), and 66265.13); 

 Article 3 commencing with section 66265.30, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐  Preparedness and 

Prevention; 

 Article 4 commencing with section 66265.50, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐ Contingency Plan and 
Emergency Procedures (except section 66265.53(b)); 
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 Article 5 commencing with section 66265.70, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐  Manifest System, 

Recordkeeping and Reporting (except that sections 66265.73(b)(2), 66265.73(b)(6), 66265.73(b)(7), 

66265.73(b)(15) and 66265.75 and sections 66265.71, 66265.72, and 66265.76 shall not apply to 

operators of facilities that do not receive manifested waste); 

 Article 7 sections 66265.110 through 66265.115, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐ Closure and Post‐

Closure; 

 Article 9 commencing with section 66265.170, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐ Use and Management of 

Containers (except that the minimum distance specified in section 66265.176 may, at the discretion 

of the operator or contractor, be less than 15 meters (50 feet) from the facility's property line if the 

shorter distance minimizes the possibility of migration of contaminants to any adjacent property 

should a release occur, meets the Uniform Fire Code or local fire code requirements (whichever are 

more stringent), and the operator or contractor has written approval from all the appropriate local 

agencies to use the shorter distance); 

 Article 10 commencing with section 66265.190, Division 4.5 of Chapter 15 ‐ Tank Systems (except 
that the contingency plan for post‐closure required by section 66265.197(c)(2) shall be maintained 
with the closure plan required by section 66265.112, and the engineering certification required by 
section 66265.192(g) shall be provided by a manufacturer, an independent professional engineer 
registered in the State of California or a professional engineer employed by the local government 
entity and from a different division or agency than the operator). 

Q 2: What marking or label information is required on the containers of household hazardous wastes (HHW) 

that a permanent household hazardous waste collection facility (PHHWCF) receives from the public and stored 

temporarily before they are packaged and prepared for off‐site shipment? 

Response: 

All hazardous wastes containers must be labeled properly.  At a PHHWCF, the hazardous wastes containers used 

to accumulate hazardous wastes, which were received from the public, shall be marked or labeled in accordance 

with requirements in Section 66262.34(f)(1) through (f)(3) of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR. 

Information is required on each individual hazardous wastes container, regardless of the size of the container, 
which are used for accumulation of hazardous waste includes:  

(1) the date upon which each period of accumulation begins; 
(2) the date of the applicable accumulation period begins for the purposes of sections 66262.34 (b) 

of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR; 
(3) the words “Hazardous Waste”; and   
(4) all following information: 

(A) composition and physical state of the wastes; 
(B) Statement or statements which call attention to the particular hazardous properties of 

the waste (e.g., flammable, reactive, etc.); 
(C) name and address of the person producing the waste. 

All required information on the label shall be clearly marked and visible for inspection on each container that is 

used for on‐site accumulation of hazardous waste.  The PHHWCF may use containers of larger sizes (i.e. 

Rubbermaid totes or drums) to accumulate individual hazardous waste containers such as paint cans, pesticide 

bottle, nail polish etc.  received at the PHHWCF.  Containers used for accumulating hazardous waste at a 

PHHWCF includes but are not limited to plastic totes and drums. If each individual hazardous waste container is 
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being placed in a larger container used to accumulate hazardous waste, the larger container used to accumulate 

hazardous waste shall closed and marked or labeled in accordance with requirements in Section 66262.34(f)(1) 

through (f)(3) of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR.  If an individual hazardous waste container is received from 

the public and is not placed inside a larger container used to accumulate hazardous waste, the individual 

container for accumulation,  it shall be marked or labeled in accordance with requirements in Section 

66262.34(f)(1) through (f)(3) of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR.  See Figure 1.  

Please see the following link to RCRA Online EPA letter #14826 which addresses small containers.  Small 
containers (e.g., vials or tubes) of hazardous waste that are too small to label with the words “hazardous waste” 
are to be placed in properly labeled larger container which would have the added benefit of secondary 
containment should the small container break.   

Web site link to RCRA Online EPA letter #14826: 
https://yosemite.epa.gov/osw/rcra.nsf/ea6e50dc6214725285256bf00063269d/DC2AFFCA7960F08A8525795F0
0610EE7/$file/14826.pdf 
 

 

 

Figure 1. Illustration of Where and What to Label 

 

Q 3: Does a shelf inside a locker or a storage locker qualify for a container used to accumulate HHW? 

  Response: 

The definition of “Container” in Section 66260.10 of Chapter 10, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR refers to any device that 

can be opened or closed and is portable in which a hazardous waste can be stored, handled, treated, 

transported, recycled or disposed of.  A shelf inside a locker or a storage locker does not meet the definition of 

container because: 

1) The shelf is not portable. 

2) The shelf cannot hold any form of hazardous waste. 

3) The shelf cannot be closed. 
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Please see the following link to RCRA Online EPA letter #14826 which addresses closed containers. The letter 
explains requirements of 40 CFR 265.173 (a) and states that "a container holding hazardous waste must always  
closed during storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste."  

 
Web site link to RCRA Online EPA letter #14826: 
https://yosemite.epa.gov/osw/rcra.nsf/ea6e50dc6214725285256bf00063269d/DC2AFFCA7960F08A8525795F0
0610EE7/$file/14826.pdf 

 

Q 4: Can “roll off” shown in given pictures be used as containers that accumulate Household Hazardous waste? 

Response: DTSC needs the HHWCF Workgroup to answer questions specified below for each given pictures to 

help DTSC better understand the operation and standard practice at PHHWCF. 

Item 
No. 

Pictures Provided by HHWCF Workgroup 
 

 
DTSC Question: 

 

HHWCF 
Workgroup 
Response 

1 

 

 
1. Please clarify what 

type of household 
hazardous waste is 
accumulated in this 
type of “roll‐off.” 

2. What is the final 
disposition method for 
these type of waste? 

3. Does side door for this 
“roll‐off” remains open 
during HHW 
accumulation period? 

4. Are these type of HHW 
stored in this “roll off” 
right away upon 
receipt?  

5. At what stage (Staging, 
accumulation, or 
packaging for 
shipment) is this HHW 
being accumulated at? 
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2 

 
 

 
1. Please clarify whether 

old‐based paint and 
recyclable latex paint 
are stored in this type 
of “roll‐off.” 

2. What is the final 
disposition method for 
these type of waste? 

3. Does side door for this 
“roll‐off” remains open 
during paint 
accumulation process? 

4. Are these type of HHW 
stored in this “roll off” 
right away upon 
receipt?  

5. At what stage (Staging, 
accumulation, or 
packaging for 
shipment) is this HHW 
being accumulated at? 

 

 

3 

 

 
1. Please clarify what 

type of household 
hazardous waste is 
accumulated in this 
type of “roll‐off”  

2. Is this “roll‐off” being 
used as container to 
accumulate HHW? 

3. If answer is yes to 
Question 2, how does 
HHWCF cover this 
“container”? 

4. Are these type of HHW 
stored in this “roll off” 
right away upon 
receipt?  

5. At what stage (Staging, 
accumulation, or 
packaging for 
shipment) is this HHW 
being accumulated at? 
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Q 5: Can a containment building with one or more compartments that a PHHWCF use to accept HHW for 

temporary storage, before HHW is transport to appropriate processing or disposable, be used to accumulate 

various types of HHW received at a PHHWCF? 

Response: 

A containment building that meets the standards of Article 29, Chapter 15, and Division 4.5 of 22 CCR can be 

used to accumulate HHW.  However, the containment structure of a containment building may not be fully 

equipped to prevent chemical reactions between spillage of one or more incompatible hazardous waste.   

Q 6: Must a PHHWCF that operates under a Permit‐by‐rule (PBR), issued by a Certified Unified Program Agency 

(CUPA), comply with the labeling requirements in section 66262.34 (f)(1) ‐ (f)(3) of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 

CCR? 

Response: 

Yes.  The Final Statement of Reasons for Permit‐by‐rule Regulations for Permanent Household Hazardous Waste 

Collection Facilities (Document # R‐95‐03) explains that only requirements from existing Section 66262.10 

through 66262.57 of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR is incorporated into Section 67450.25(a)(1), as regulatory 

requirements for PHHWCF.  The criterion of subparagraph (f) of section 66262.34 of Chapter 12, Division 4.5 of 

22 CCR, “ Generator who accumulate hazardous waste on site without a permit or grant of interim status 

… …”does not get incorporated into Section 67450.25(a)(1). 

 

Q 7: Is a PHHWCF that generates greater than 1000kg/month of hazardous waste and operates under a PBR 

subject to 1) the 90‐day accumulation requirements for generator in Section 66262.34(a), Chapter 12, Division 

4.5 of 22 CCR or 2) subject to the rules for Interim Status Standards for Owners and Operators of Hazardous 

Waste Transfer, Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF’s) pursuant to Chapter 15, Division 4.5 of 22 

CCR? 

Response: 

DTSC is in the process of obtaining legal input from DTSC’s legal team to formulate a response to this question.  
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Q 8: Are lockers or storage units shown in given pictures considered as a containment building? 

Response: DTSC needs the HHWCF Workgroup to answer questions specified below for each given pictures to 

help DTSC better understand the operation and standard practice at PHHWCF. 

Item 
No. 

Pictures Provided by HHWCF Workgroup 
 

 
DTSC Question: 

 

HHWCF 
Workgroup 
Response 

1 

 
 

1. Does this storage 
unit meets all 
Design and 
Operating 
Standards from 
subsection (a) 
through (c) of 
Section 
66265.1101, 
Chapter 15, and 
Division 4.5 of 
Title 22 of the 
California Code of 
regulations?  

2. Please describe all 
type of HHW is 
stored in this 
storage unit. 
 

 

2 

 
 

1. Does this 
“containment 
building” meets all 
Design and 
Operating 
Standards from 
subsection (a) 
through (c) of 
Section 
66265.1101, 
Chapter 15, and 
Division 4.5 of 
Title 22 of the 
California Code of 
regulations? 

2. Please describe all 
type of HHW is 
stored in this 
storage unit. 
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3 

 

1. Does this 
“containment 
building” meets all 
Design and 
Operating 
Standards from 
subsection (a) 
through (c) of 
Section 
66265.1101, 
Chapter 15, and 
Division 4.5 of 
Title 22 of the 
California Code of 
regulations? 
 

2. Please describe all 
waste type that is 
stored in this 
storage unit. 
 

3. What is the final 
disposition 
method for HHW 
that is stored on 
the shelves? Are 
they recyclable 
household 
hazardous waste 
material? 
 

4. Are these type of 
HHW stored in 
this storage unit 
right away upon 
receipt?  
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Q 9: What is the labeling/packaging/container/marking requirements at different stage of my PHHWCF process 

shown below? 

Response: Please refer to process flow scenario below for labeling/packaging/container/marking requirements 

that applies to different stage of your PHHWCF process: 
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Q 10:  

Is permit‐by‐rule (PBR) issued by a Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) to a Permanent Household 

hazardous waste Collection Facility (PHHWCF) a permit or grant of interim status? 

Response: 

A PHHWCF who has obtained a PBR from the CUPA is deemed to have a permit only if it meets all requirements 

of the provision that is applicable to PHHWCF that is deemed to have a PBR.  You may refer to Section 67450.25 

of Chapter 45, Division 4.5 of Title 22 of the California Code of regulations (22 CCR) for regulatory requirements 

that is applicable to a PHHWCF that is deemed to have a PBR. 

 

Q 11 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

The registered hazardous waste hauler who picks up aerosol can waste from my Household Hazardous waste 

Collection Facility (HHWCF) requested my operator to separate aerosol cans waste that exhibit toxic 

characteristic from the ones that exhibit ignitable characteristics.  Are toxic and ignitable aerosol cans 

incompatible with each other? 

Response: 

Charles is responding.  

 

Q 12 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

I manage several permanent household hazardous waste collection facilities (PHHWCF) within the same jurisdiction.  One of 

the PHHWCF, which is also a registered hazardous waste transporter, is a central consolidation location for the rest of the 

PHHWCF.  Household hazardous waste (HHW) from the rest of the PHHWCF is transported by the transporter of the central 

PHHWCF, under manifest, to the central consolidation PHHWCF for consolidation and packaging before the HHW is shipped 

off‐site for final disposition.  Are PHHWCF allowed by statue or regulation to transport HHW between PHHWCF or operate 

as a transfer station? 

 

Response: 

Charles is responding.  

Q 13 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 
Are household hazardous waste (HHW) generated by household and received at a household hazardous waste collection 

facility (HHWCF) a RCRA or non‐RCRA hazardous waste?   

Response: 

HHW generated disposed of in California is regulated as non‐RCRA hazardous waste.   Solid wastes produced by persons in 

their homes, maintaining their place of residence activities are excluded from regulation as hazardous wastes under the 

federal system (40 CFR 261.4(b)(1).  
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Q 14 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 

Are hazardous wastes from CESQGs received at a household hazardous waste collection facility (HHWCF) a RCRA 

or non‐RCRA hazardous waste?   

Response: 

Generators that generate less than 1,000kg of hazardous waste per month and no more than 1kg of acute or extremely 

hazardous waste per month are the California equivalent of a “small quantity generator.”   Such a generator who produces 

no more than 100 kg of hazardous waste per month and no more than 1 kg of extremely hazardous waste per month, 

may according to Health and Safety Code section 25218 et seq., self‐transport their wastes to an authorized HHWCF.   Such 

generators must also properly categorize their wastes as RCRA or non‐RCRA hazardous wastes.  If the CESQG generator 

does not clearly indicate the status of the hazardous wastes it delivers to the HHWCF (either RCRA or non‐RCRA), the 

HHWCF should follow the presumption in 22 CCR 66261.100(b) that the wastes are RCRA hazardous wastes.   

Q 15 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference):  

 

Can a registered hazardous waste transporter carrying hazardous waste from a solid waste landfill load check 

program under agreement with the HHWCF obtain a variance from DTSC to exempt the HHWCF from the 

hazardous manifest requirements?  

Response: 

A manifest is not required for registered hauler transporting household hazardous waste to an authorized 

HHWCF. Refer to Health and Safety Code section 25218.4:  “Except as provided in subdivision (f) of Section 25218.5, 
any person who transports household hazardous waste, and any CESQG that transports hazardous waste to an authorized 
household hazardous waste collection facility, who meets the conditions of Section 25218.5, is exempt from subdivision (a) 
of Section 25163 and from the requirement for possession of a manifest in paragraph (1) of subdivision (d) of Section 
25160.” 

Under agreement with the HHWCF, a registered hazardous waste transporter can carry hazardous waste from a 

solid waste landfill loadcheck program or a transfer station loadcheck program to that HHWCF.   

Q 16 (asked at 2016 CUPA conference): 

Can a registered hazardous waste transporter carrying hazardous waste from a transfer station load check 

program under agreement with the HHWCF obtain a variance from DTSC to exempt the collection facility from 

the hazardous manifest requirements? 

Response: 

Please see answer to Question 15 above. 
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Response to Comment(s) of HHWCF Workgroup: 

Comment 1: Closing containers pursuant to Section 66262.173, Chapter 15, Division 4.5 of 22 CCR during 

storage in a locker or facility is excessive handling.  Closing during transport is a much easier proposition to 

manage. 

Response:  

The owner, operator or contractor of a PHHWCF can use the original containers of household hazardous wastes 

(i.e. closed containers used to store paints, cleaning solutions, used oils or nail polish, etc.) received at the 

PHHWCF or a larger container (i.e. Rubbermaid tote or drum that is covered during transfer and storage) can be 

used to accumulate hazardous waste.   

If the owner, operator or contractor of PHHWCF chooses to use a larger container to accumulate hazardous 

waste that are closed when received, the larger container used to accumulate hazardous waste shall closed and 

marked or labeled in accordance with requirements in Section 66262.34(f)(1) through (f)(3) of Chapter 12, 

Division 4.5 of 22 CCR.   

Please see the following link to RCRA Online EPA letter #14826 which addresses closed containers. The letter 
explains requirements of 40 CFR 265.173 (a) and states that "a container holding hazardous waste must always 
be closed during storage, except when it is necessary to add or remove waste."  
 
Web site link to RCRA Online EPA letter: 
https://yosemite.epa.gov/osw/rcra.nsf/ea6e50dc6214725285256bf00063269d/DC2AFFCA7960F08A8525795F0
0610EE7/$file/14826.pdf 
 
 

 

 

 


